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Fee Units

Amendment of Fees under the Fee Units Act 1997

The Fee Units Act 1997 (the Act) provides for automatic changes in Government fees and charges in accordance with movements in the
Hobart Consumer Price Index. The Act also stipulates how fees are to be calculated and the process to follow in adjusting those fees.
In accordance with section 8A(3) of the Act, I give notice of the amendment of the previous notice, published on 29 March 2022, to
correct the attached fees that have been previously tabled in Parliament.

Michael Ferguson MP
Treasurer
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Department of Education

Fees set in accordance with the Fee Units Act 1997

16 June 2022

Regulations Section headers and Fee number and Current Fee | Fee to apply GST GST Amount| Fee to apply
descriptions (Exclusive of | from | July Applicable %) from
GST) ($) 2022 (Y/N) 1 July 2022
(Exclusive of (Inclusive of
GST) ($) GST) (%)
Fee Unit
1.70
Teachers Registration Regulations 2021
Schedule I:
- Application for registration $54.79 $56.45| No| $0.00| $56.45|
- Application for renewal of registration $54.79 $56.45) No $0.00| $56.45,
- Application to change from provisional registration to full $54.79 $56.45] No| $0.00) $56.45]
registration
- Application for limited authority $54.79 $56.45 No| $0.00| $56.45|
- Application for extension of limited authority $54.79 $56.45| No| $0.00| $56.45|
Application for verification of qualifications
- for applicant with overseas qualifications $114.59 $118.06 No $0.00| $118.06
- Application for certification as highly accomplished or lead $1,833.33 $1,888.88 No $0.00 $1,888.88
teacher (certification is for a period of 5 years)
- Application for renewal of certification as highly accomplished $1,145.84] $1,180.56 No| $0.00| $1,180.56
or lead teacher
Child Care (Fees) Regulations 2013
Schedule I:
- Approved registration body licence
- Application for licence $297.29 $306.30 No| $0.00| $306.30
- Application for renewal of licence $222.98 $229.73 No| $0.00| $229.73
- Late lodgment of application for renewal of licence $11891 $122.51 No $0.00| $122.51
- Home based child care licence - up to 7 children
- Application for renewal of licence $22.29 $22.96| No| $0.00| $22.96|
- Late lodgment of application for renewal of licence $14.86 $15.31 No| $0.00| $15.31
- Centre-based child care licence for child care centres only
providing vacation care programs - Application for licence
- Up to 7 children $14.86 $15.31 No $0.00 $15.31
- 41-65 children $74.33 $76.58 No $0.00 $76.58
-91-110 children $222.98 $229.73 No $0.00 $229.73
- more than |10 children $297.29 $306.30 No $0.00| $306.30
- Centre-based child care licence for child care centres only
providing vacation care programs - Application for renewal of
licence
- 41-65 children $66.89 $68.91 No $0.00 $68.91
- more than |10 children $222.98 $229.73 No $0.00 $229.73
- Centre-based child care licence for child care centres only
providing vacation care programs - Late lodgment of
application for renewal of licence
- 8-40 children $22.29 $22.96) No $0.00 $22.96]
- 66-90 children $59.46 $61.26) No $0.00 $61.26)
- 91-110 children $9291 $95.72] No $0.00 $95.72
- Centre-based child care licence for child care centres only
providing vacation care programs - Request for amendment of
licence
- Up to 7 children $3.71 $3.82 No $0.00 $3.82
- 8-40 children $14.86 $15.31 No $0.00 $15.31
- 41-65 children $22.29 $22.96) No $0.00 $22.96]
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- 66-90 children

Centre-based child care licence for child care centres only

providing vacation care programs - Replacement of licence

Centre-based child care licence for child care centres not
covered by item 3 - Application for licence
- 8-40 children

- 66-90 children
- 91-110 children

Centre-based child care licence for child care centres not
covered by item 3 - Application for renewal of licence

- Up to 7 children

- 8-40 children

- 41-65 children

- more than |10 children

Centre-based child care licence for child care centres not
covered by item 3 - Late lodgment of renewal of licence
- Up to 7 children

- 41-65 children

- 66-90 children

- 91-110 children

- more than | 10 children

Centre-based child care licence for child care centres not
covered by item 3 - Request for amendment of licence
-91-110 children

- more than | 10 children
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$445.94
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$133.78
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$222.98
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$59.46
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$3.82

$76.58
$306.30]
$459.45

$22.96
$61.26
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$459.45]

$15.31
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$122.51
$191.43
$229.73

$61.26
$61.26
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$0.00

$0.00|

$0.00|
$0.00|
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$0.00|
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
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$459.45]
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Department of Health

Fees set in accordance with the Fee Units Act 1997

16 June 2022

Regulations Section headers and Fee number and

descriptions

Current Fee
(Exclusive of
GST) (%)

Fee to apply
from | July
2022
(Exclusive of

GST) ($)
Fee Unit

1.70

GST

Applicable

(Y/N)

GST Amount
%)

Fee to apply
from
I July 2022
(Inclusive of
GST) (9)

Regulation 4
|

Ambulance Service Act 1982
Ambulance Service (Fees) Regulations 2021

Schedule | - Scale of fees for ambulance services

Emergency ambulance services -

(b) use of ambulance or first intervention vehicle, with
treatment and transport, for round trip

Routine ambulance services with use of ambulance for round
trip —

(a) first 15 kilometres or part of 15 kilometres; and

(b) each kilometre or part of a kilometre in excess of |15
kilometres

Non-emergency transport services with use of non-emergency
patient-transport vehicle for round trip if trip commences
after business hours —

(a) with attendance of one patient-transport officer —

(i) per round trip; and
(ii) each kilometre or part of a kilometre

(b) with attendance of two patient-transport officers —

(ii) each kilometre or part of a kilometre

Aircraft ambulance services —

(a) provision of ambulance services on fixed-wing aircraft for
round trip —

(i) per round trip including the first hour or part of first hour;
and

(i) each |5 minutes or part of |5 minutes in excess of the first
hour

(b) provision of ambulance services on helicopter for round
trip —

(i) per round trip including the first hour or part of first hour;
and

Hire of ambulance for round trip —

(a) with attendance of at least one intensive care paramedic —

(ii) each hour or part of an hour in excess of 3 hours; and

(iii) each kilometre or part of a kilometre in excess of 15
kilometres

(b) with attendance of at least one paramedic —

(i) first three hours or part of 3 hours and first |5 kilometres
or part of |5 kilometres; and

(iii) each kilometre or part of a kilometre in excess of 15
kilometres

(c) with attendance of at least one volunteer ambulance officer
(i) first three hours or part of 3 hours and first |5 kilometres
or part of |5 kilometres; and

(i) each hour or part of an hour in excess of 3 hours; and

(iii) each kilometre or part of a kilometre in excess of 15
kilometres
Hire of first intervention vehicle for round trip —

(a) with attendance of at least one intensive care paramedic —

(iii) each kilometre or part of a kilometre in excess of 15

kilometres

$1,493.15

$774.08
$6.24

$232.22
$4.04

$6.24

$6,284.26

$483.80

$22,437.97

$299.44

$1.04

$913.61

$1.04

$747.60

$222.04

$1.04

$1.04

$1,538.39

$797.53
$6.42

$239.25
$4.16

$6.42

$6,474.68

$498.45

$23,117.90

$308.51

$1.06

$941.28

$1.06

$770.25

$228.76

$1.06

$1.06

No!

No!

No!
No

No!

No!

No!

No!

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$30.85

$0.11

$94.13

$0.11

$77.02

$22.88

$0.11

$0.11

$1,538.39

$797.53
$6.42

$239.25
$4.16

$6.42

$6,474.68

$498.45

$23,117.90

$339.36

$1.17

$1,035.41

$1.17

$847.27

$251.64

$1.17

$1.17
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(b) with attendance of at least one paramedic —
(iii) each kilometre or part of a kilometre in excess of 15 $1.04 $1.06 Yes $0.11 $1.17
kilometres
(c) with attendance of at least one volunteer ambulance officer
(iii) each kilometre or part of a kilometre in excess of 15 $1.04 $1.06 Yes $0.11 $1.17
kilometres
8 Additional fees applying to all ambulance services —
(b) attendance of medical practitioner (excluding helicopter
services) —
(i) per round trip including the first 3 hours or part of 3 hours; $5,074.26 $5,228.02 No $0.00 $5,228.02
and
(d) attendance of flight paramedic (aircraft ambulance services)
(i) per round trip including the first 3 hours or part of 3 hours; $2,202.04 $2,268.76 No $0.00 $2,268.76
and
(ii) each additional hour or part of an hour in excess of 3 $711.94 $733.51 No $0.00 $733.51
hours
Department of Justice
Fees set in accordance with the Fee Units Act 1997
Regulations Section headers and Fee number and Current Fee | Fee to apply GST GST Amount| Fee to apply
descriptions (Exclusive of [ from | July Applicable %) from
GST) ($) 2022 (Y/N) I July 2022
(Exclusive of (Inclusive of
GST) ($) GST) (5)
Fee Unit
1.70
Administration and Probate Act 1935
Probate Rules 2017
SCHEDULE | - Fees
3 Searches, copies or certificates -
(c) for an office copy of a document (each page or part of a $1.05 $1.08 No! $0.00 $1.08

page)
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Department of State Growth

Fees set in accordance with the Fee Units Act 1997

16 June 2022

Regulations Section headers and Fee number and Current Fee | Fee to apply GST GST Amount| Fee to apply
descriptions (Exclusive of | from | July Applicable %) from
GST) ($) 2022 (Y/N) I July 2022
(Exclusive of (Inclusive of
GST) ($) GST) (%)
Fee Unit
1.70
Mineral Resources Regulations 2016
Schedule 3
Regulation 17(2) and (3)
| Exploration licence for category 4 minerals -
(a) each of the first 2 periods of 12 months, per square $4.27 $4.40 Yes $0.44 $4.84
kilometre
2 Exploration licence for all other minerals -
(a) each of the first 2 periods of 12 months, per square $27.22 $28.05 Yes $2.80 $30.85
kilometre
3 Special exploration licence -
(a) each of the first 2 periods of 12 months, per square $4.27 $4.40 Yes $0.44 $4.84
kilometre
Vehicle and Traffic (Driver Licensing and Vehicle Registration)
Regulations 2021
Part 8 - Road Safety Levy
Regulation 157 - (for the period commencing on | July 2017 and ending on
30 June 2027)
(3) If a person applies to register, or renew the registration of,
a vehicle for a registration period of 12 months, the road
safety levy is -
(b) if the person is an eligible pensioner or eligible asylum $15.97 $16.45 No $0.00 $16.45
seeker
Schedule |
Regulation 163
Part | - Licence Fees
I Testing or assessing a person's ability to drive a motor vehicle
(b) in the case of a class “C” driver licence where the person $83.37 $85.90 Yes $8.59 $94.49
is a novice driver in the novice driver learner stage
Part 3 - Vehicle registration fees
(d) for registration, or renewal of registration, of a light vehicle
for a period of 3 months -
(i) in the case of a pensioner, an eligible asylum seeker, a $2.06 $2.12 No $0.00 $2.12
person with a severe disability, or the parent or guardian of a
person who has a severe disability and has not attained the age
of 16 years
23 Inspection fee for assessing the clearance of a written-off $187.27 $192.95 Yes $19.29 $212.24
vehicle label
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Fees set in accordance with the Fee Units Act 1997
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Regulations Section headers and Fee number and Current Fee | Fee to apply GST GST Amount| Fee to apply
descriptions (Exclusive of | from | July Applicable %) from
GST) (%) 2022 (Y/N) 1 July 2022
(Exclusive of (Inclusive of
GST) ($) GST) (%)
Fee Unit
1.70
Marine and Safety Authority Act 1997
Marine Safety (General) Regulations 2013
Regulation 10 - Towage Permits
2 Travel Costs (if applicable) - per kilometre travelled $1.60 $1.65 Yes $0.16 $1.81
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Department of Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania

Fees set in accordance with the Fee Units Act 1997

16 June 2022

Regulations Section headers and Fee number and Current Fee | Fee to apply GST GST Amount| Fee to apply
descriptions (Exclusive of | from | July Applicable %) from
GST) (%) 2022 (Y/N) I July 2022
(Exclusive of (Inclusive of
GST) (%) GST) (9
Fee Unit
1.70
Fisheries (General And Fees) Regulations 2016
Schedule 2 - Miscellaneous Fees
Regulation | 1(5)
6 Purchase of tags for tagging rock lobster -
(a) horn tag - per tag $0.46 $0.47 No $0.00 $0.47
(b) tail tag - per tag $0.90 $0.93 No $0.00 $0.93
(c) meat only - per tag $0.57 $0.59 No $0.00 $0.59
Water Management Regulations 2019
Part 3 - Water Licence Fees
10 Water authorities fees
(1) Each financial year, a Regional Corporation is to pay the
Minister a fee for a water allocation on a licence transferred to
it by a bulk water authority.
(2) The amount of the fee is the lesser of the following
amounts:
(a) the product of 26.38 fee units and the number of megalitres $43.52 $44.84 No $0.00 $44.84
of water that the Regional Corporation takes under the water
allocation to supply to its customers during the relevant
financial year (excluding any water that the Minister accepts is
intended for irrigation);
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